

No. 21-1827

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

DIJON SHARPE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WINTERVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
SUPPORTING PETITION FOR EN BANC REVIEW**

Anya Bidwell
Brian A. Morris
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9329
abidwell@ij.org
bmorris@ij.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Institute for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
The Court Should Grant Rehearing En Banc Because Qualified Immunity Does Not Apply To Nominal Damages.	4
A. Historically, Nominal Damages <i>Were</i> Declaratory Relief.....	7
B. Nominal Damages Avoid <i>Harlow's</i> Policy Concerns	9
C. Every Violation of a Right Imports Damage	11
D. In 1871, Congress Abrogated Common-law Immunities When It Created Section 1983	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Fire, Theft & Collision Managers, Inc. v. Gillespie</i> , 932 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	12
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	3, 10
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	9
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	3–4, 9–10
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	6–7
<i>Hydrick v. Hunter</i> , 669 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Little v. Stanback</i> , 63 N.C. 285 (1869)	7
<i>Meredith v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 177 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	11

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 11

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 10

Rogers v. Jarrett,
No. 21-20200 (5th Cir. Mar. 20, 2023) 13

Sharpe v. Winterville Police Dep’t,
59 F.4th 674 (4th Cir. 2023) 12

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)..... 5, 7–8, 11–12

Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.,
29 F.Cas. 506 (D. Maine 1838) 12

Whipple v. Cumberland Mfg. Co.,
29 F.Cas. 934 (D. Maine 1843) 8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1–4, 8, 12–13

Civil Rights Act 1871 13

Ku Klux Klan Act, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13 13

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2) 3

Other Authorities

Alexander A. Reinert,
Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation,
 111 Calif. L. Rev. 201 (2023) 13

Inst. for Just. Amicus Br., *Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski*, No. 21-806 (U.S. Sept. 23, 2022)..... 13

James E. Pfander, *Resolving the Qualified Immunity Dilemma: Constitutional Tort Claims for Nominal Damages*,
 111 Colum. L. Rev. 1601 (2011) 7, 9, 11

Joanna C. Schwartz, *How Qualified Immunity Fails*,
 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017)..... 5, 10

Sadie Blanchard, *Nominal Damages As Vindication*,
 30 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 227 (2022) 8

Sam Metz, *Gwyneth Paltrow Gets Vindication at Ski Collision Trial*,
 Associated Press (Mar. 31, 2023) 5–6

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the Law of Torts or the Wrongs Which Arise Independent of Contract*
 (1st Ed. 1879)..... 5

Tr. of Oral Arg., *Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*,
 No. 19-968 (U.S. Jan. 12, 2021)..... 6
